

MCPB Item# March 30, 2006

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION Office of the Chairman, Montgomery County Planning Board



ZAW

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

March 17, 2006

TO:

Montgomery County Planning Board

VIA:

Rose Krasnow, Chief

Catherine Conlon, Supervisor

Development Review Division

FROM:

Richard Weaver, Coordinator (301) 495-4544

Development Review Division

REVIEW TYPE:

Preliminary Plan Review

APPLYING FOR:

Subdivision of Parcel 951 and Parcel 895

PROJECT NAME: Rock Creek Woods

CASE #:

120060100 (Formerly 1-06010)

REVIEW BASIS:

Chapter 50, Montgomery County Subdivision Regulations

ZONE:

RT-8

LOCATION:

Located at the northwest side of Baltimore Road, approximately 1300 feet

north of the intersection with Twinbrook Parkway

MASTER PLAN:

Aspen Hill

APPLICANT:

Oxbridge Development

ENGINEER:

Dewberry.

HEARING DATE: March 30, 2006

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval, pursuant to Chapter 50 of the Montgomery County Subdivision Regulations, and subject to the following conditions:

- 1) Approval under this preliminary plan is limited to a maximum of 30 one-family attached units, including four (12.5%) moderately priced dwelling units.
- 2) Compliance with the binding elements of the Schematic Development Plan for Application No. G-822.
- 3) Compliance with the preliminary forest conservation plan conditions of approval. The applicant must satisfy all conditions prior to recording of plat(s) or MCDPS issuance of sediment and erosion control permits, as applicable.
- 4) Applicant to incorporate a detailed tree save plan, prepared by an ISA certified arborist, into the final forest conservation plan for all specimen trees impacted by the proposed limits of disturbance.
- 5) Applicant to plant supplemental native canopy trees within the retained forest, as recommended by the applicant's arborist report dated October 14, 2004.
- 6) Record plat(s) to reflect dedication of public roads as shown on the preliminary plan.
- 7) Prior to M-NCPPC acceptance of a record plat application, applicant shall provide proof of coordination with MCDPWT and MCDPS regarding upgrading Baltimore Road to County's primary residential street standards.
- 8) At time of site plan, locate a 5 ft. sidewalk from access point on Baltimore Road to the south, across Beth Tikva frontage, to northernmost access drive into Rockville High School.
- 9) No clearing or grading prior to approval of the Certified Site Plan.
- 10) Final approval of the number and location of units, on-site parking, site circulation, sidewalks and trails will be determined at site plan.
- 11) Final number of MPDU's to be determined at site plan in accordance with condition #10.
- 12) A landscape and lighting plan must be submitted as part of the site plan application for review and approval.
- 13) Record plat to reflect a public use easement on all private streets shown on the preliminary plan.
- 14) Compliance with conditions of MCDPWT letter dated, March 7, 2006, unless otherwise amended.
- 15) Compliance with the conditions of approval of the MCDPS stormwater management approval dated November 12, 2004.
- 16) The Adequate Public Facility (APF) review for the preliminary plan will remain valid for sixty-one (61) months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board opinion.
- 17) Other necessary easements.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The subject property is located on the northwest side of Baltimore Road in the Aspen Hill Master Plan area (Attachment 1). The site is comprised of two parcels totaling 9.3 acres. The Beth Tikva Synagogue (Tikvat Israel Congregation) currently occupies a portion of the site and will be located on a newly created 3.7-acre parcel after subdivision. Surrounding land uses include townhouse units confronting the property on Baltimore Road. MNCPPC owned Rock Creek Park abuts the site to the north, and Rockville High School abuts the site to the south and west. The City of Rockville Corporate limits form the southwest boundary of the subject property.

The portion of the site containing the existing synagogue is zoned R-90 and R-200; the remainder of the site was rezoned to RT-8 as part of Application No. G-822, adopted on April 12, 2005. An older house that will be removed, currently occupies the RT-8 portion of the site. The majority of the RT-8 zoned portion is undeveloped and includes 4.86 acres of existing forest. There are no streams or wetlands on the property, although the stream buffer of an offsite stream extends onto the property. The site is located in the Rock Creek watershed, which is classified as a Use I-P stream. Slopes are generally gentle, with some moderately sloped areas in the northern and northeastern portions of the site as they approach the Rock Creek Park boundary.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This is a preliminary plan application to create thirty residential lots and three recorded parcels; one parcel for the existing synagogue and the others for the townhouse open space and stormwater management (Attachment 2). The townhouse subdivision will access Baltimore Road via a private street system. The private street system will be designed to tertiary street standards, with 20 foot wide drive aisles to accommodate two-way traffic. If on-street parking is anticipated, the private street will need to be widened to 28 feet as part of the site plan, which will allow parking on one side only. A public access easement on all private streets will be reflected on the record plat(s) for the development. Fire and Rescue has reviewed and approved the private street access for conformance to their requirements.

BACKGROUND:

The 5.69 acre townhouse portion of the subject property was rezoned from the R-90 and R-200 zones to the RT-8 zone under Zoning Application No. G-822. It was determined by the District Council that the property was appropriate for development at the densities allowed under the RT-8 zone. The Schematic Development Plan (SDP) (Attachment 3) associated with the Zoning Application included binding elements that capped density at 30 units, which is below the maximum of 40 units that might be permitted per the zone. In addition, the Binding Elements require that a minimum of 12.5% MPDU's be included under the 30 unit cap. Building coverage is capped at 13%, well below the 35% standard for the zone, and green space is required to be a minimum of 68% of the site, greater than the 50% requirement of the zone. Setbacks were also increased beyond the standard minimums for the RT-8 zone. The SDP also gave the Planning Board the authority to request that the proposed open space be dedicated as parkland, or require that it be protected as private property under a conservation easement.

DISCUSSION:

Adequacy of Public Schools

In a letter dated February 22, 2006 (Attachment 4), the City of Rockville raised an issue concerning their recently adopted AGP as it relates to capacity of schools. The City requests clarification on the language in the Montgomery County AGP regarding the ability of the Planning Board to approve new development in school clusters that have reached certain thresholds. The letter highlights an excerpt from the County AGP that reads as follows:

"Clusters in municipalities

If public school capacity will be inadequate in any school cluster that is wholly or partially located in Rockville, Gaithersburg, or Poolesville, the Planning Board may nevertheless approve residential subdivision in that cluster unless the respective municipality restricts the approval of similar subdivisions in its part of the cluster because of inadequate school capacity."

The City of Rockville contends that under their criteria, the local elementary school serving this area is beyond "program" capacity and therefore, the Board should not move forward with an approval of this subdivision. In staff's opinion, the County AGP does not support the finding of inadequate capacity as it is based on the capacity of the high school serving the cluster, and measures elementary school capacity on an area-wide basis, not on individual school program capacity. The County AGP does not recognize a capacity problem for this cluster and, therefore, the Board may find that the APFO test for schools is satisfied for this plan.

TRANSPORTATION

Traffic Statement

The applicant for the project prepared a traffic statement indicating that the thirty-townhouse subdivision will generate 14 morning peak hour trips and 25 afternoon peak hour trips. Since the trip generation for each period is less than 30 trips, there is no need to provide a Local Area Transportation Review. Transportation staff have accepted the traffic statement.

Site Circulation and Pedestrian Access

Site circulation and pedestrian access will be reviewed as part of the site plan, however, it is important to note that Montgomery County Public Schools has requested that a sidewalk be provided along the frontage of the Beth Tikva Synagogue to provide pedestrian access to the adjacent Rockville High School. The sidewalk will need to be constructed from the townhouse access road at Baltimore Road, across the synagogue parcel, and to the first high school entrance road. The school system will grant the necessary access to allow construction of the sidewalk. The site plan review will detail the alignment of the proposed sidewalk.

Staff further recommends that the applicant not construct a sidewalk along the townhouse parcel frontage on Baltimore Road. Instead, the applicant should contribute to the County project for the reconstruction of the existing sidewalk/trail along the southern side of Baltimore Road that currently connects to the Rock Creek Park trail system. To build a sidewalk on the northern side of Baltimore would create a discontinuous path system.

ENVIRONMENTAL

Environmental Guidelines

There are no streams, wetlands, or floodplains on the subject property, although the stream buffer of an offsite stream extends onto the property. The stream buffer is located along the eastern portion of the property and is 0.08-acres in size. The developer will impact the most of this onsite buffer through the removal of 0.07-acres of forest in the proposed public utility easement that parallels Baltimore Road. Public utility easements must be parallel and contiguous to public roadways, and free and clear of all obstructions. This is a standard requirement of the utility companies. On this plan, it is necessary to remove the forest in the stream valley buffer along Baltimore Road to provide a clear path for utilities. There are no other proposed encroachments into the stream buffer.

Forest Conservation

The property contains 4.86 acres of existing forest. The applicant is proposing to retain 1.48 acres of forest and remove 3.38 acres. This results in a forest conservation planting requirement of 1.55 acres, of which 0.17-acres will be planted onsite and the remainder offsite at a forest conservation bank owned and operated by the applicant.

One of the binding elements of the rezoning case addresses forest retention. This binding element states "1.53 acres (66,650 sq.ft.) designated on this SDP as "Forest Retention" or "Existing Woodlands" will be retained as forest and dedicated in its entirety to public parkland, unless during subdivision or site plan review, the Planning Board directs that all or part of the forest or woodlands should instead be placed in a conservation easement, in which case applicant will comply with the Planning Board's instructions." The applicant is proposing to retain the required 1.53 acres of forest by preserving 1.48 acres and 0.05-acres of wooedland.

During the rezoning case there was concern over the loss of forest in a forest stand that is located between the proposed townhouses and Baltimore Road. This area is not in environmental buffer but is identified as a high priority area for forest retention. An existing driveway to serve the Park property to the north bounds this forest stand. The applicant's forest conservation plan retains the existing forest stand, except for forest along the public utility easement, removes the existing driveway, and shows planting in place of the driveway. The intent is to enlarge the existing forest stand.

The applicant has retained the services of an arborist and a report was submitted as part of the rezoning case and revised as part of the combined preliminary and site plan reviews. The report identifies the specimen trees to be removed and retained. The arborist report does not provide detailed tree-by-tree specific protection mechanisms, but a condition requiring these measures as part of a final forest conservation plan is recommended. In addition, staff recommends that the applicant be required to add indigenous plantings to enhance the existing species composition in the forest retention areas as recommended in the report.

ANALYSIS

Staff's review of Preliminary Plan #120060100 (Formerly1-06010), indicates that the plan conforms to the Aspen Hill Master Plan in that the development is a continuation of residential zoning for the property, albeit at a higher density as prescribed by the District Council. The preliminary plan complies with all Binding Elements of the SDP and is otherwise in general conformance with the general layout shown on the SDP. Park Planning and Resource Analysis staff did not identify the open space on the plan as desirable for inclusion in the Park system. It is therefore shown on the forest conservation and preliminary plans as protected with a conservation easement.

Staff has reviewed the plan for consistence with the Montgomery County Subdivision Regulations and the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance. The plan conforms to all applicable requirements of these regulations. The results of this analysis are illustrated in the Date Summary Table attached this report.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the review of the application for compliance with the Aspen Hill Master Plan, Schematic Development Plan G-844, the Montgomery County Subdivision Regulations, and the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance, staff **r**ecommends approval of the preliminary plan, subject to the above conditions.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 – Vicinity Map

Attachment 2 – Preliminary Plan

Attachment 3 – Schematic Development Plan

Attachment 4 – City of Rockville Letter

Attachment 5 – Agency Correspondence

Preliminary Plan Data Table and Checklist

Plan Name: Rock Cr	eek Woods			
Plan Number: 12006				
Zoning: RT-8			 	
# of Lots: 30 lots, 3	narcels		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	WANTED THE
# of Outlots: 0	Parceis			
	ily attached dwellings	and an ovieting Police	vious Institution	
PLAN DATA	Zoning Ordinance	Proposed for	Verified	Date
PLAN DATA	Development Standard	Approval on the Preliminary Plan	vermed	Date
Minimum Lot Area	None	1,447 s.f MPDU 1,920 s.f Market	RU	March 17, 2006
Lot Width	None			
Lot Frontage	None			
Setbacks				
Front	Est. by site plan	Must not exceed minimum set by site plan	FW	March 17, 2006
Side	Est. by site plan	Must not exceed minimum set by site plan	RW RW	March 17, 2006
Rear	Est. by site plan	Must not exceed minimum set by site plan	RW RW	March 17, 2006
Height	35 ft. Max.	May not exceed maximum	RU	March 17, 2006
Max Resid'l d.u. or Comm'l s.f. per Zoning	40	30	RW	March 17, 2006
MPDUs	12.5%	4 MPDU's shown	RW	March 17, 2006
Site Plan Req'd?	Yes		RW	March 17, 2006
FINDINGS		- •.		
SUBDIVISION				
Lot frontage on Public Street	No	Private Streets		March 17, 2006
Road dedication and frontage improvements	Dedication and construction of internal public roads	Yes	Agency letter	March 7, 2006
Environmental Guidelines	Yes	Yes	Staff memo	March 9, 2006
Forest Conservation	Yes	Yes	Staff memo	March 9, 2006
Master Plan Compliance	Yes	Yes	RU	March 17, 2006
Other				
ADEQUATE PUBLIC	FACILITIES	· <u> </u>		
Stormwater	Yes	Yes	Agency letter	Nov. 12, 2004
Management				
Water and Sewer (WSSC)	Yes	Yes	Agency comments	September 12, 2005
10-yr Water and Sewer Plan Compliance	Yes	Yes	RW	March 17, 2006
Well and Septic	N/A			
Local Area Traffic Review	N/A			
Fire and Rescue	Yes	Yes	Agency letter	Sept. 12, 2005